## Ephraim Yacht Club ("EYC") Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2), COVID-19 Policy, Release and Waiver of Claim

This policy, release and waiver of claim as related to the Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2) and/or COVID-19 may be changed without notice, including but not limited to implementing developments in best practices as announced or recommended by the Center for Disease Control ("CDC"), state and local governments.

The EYC's mission is to promote and conduct a safe sailing education program. I/my child agree(s) to follow all of the following guidelines established by the EYC in order to participate in any EYC Sailing Lessons, use EYC owned boats, and/or participate in any EYC activities (collectively, the "Activities"):

I/my child has been in the local area for 14 days without showing any symptoms of the Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2), COVID-19.

I/my child agree(s) to follow CDC, state and/or local guidelines and any EYC policies and procedures for social distancing and health safety to reduce the spread of Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2) or COVID-19. Accordingly, I/my child will maintain a proper social distance of not less than six (6) feet from individuals who reside outside my/my child's household whenever practicable.

I/my child agree(s) to utilize a face covering, such as a surgical mask, or an improvised mask such as a scarf, bandana, buff or handkerchief to reduce the risk of exposure to myself and others when on the EYC premises or dock.

I/my child agree(s) to wash my/his/her hands before participating in any EYC Activities and/or using any EYC equipment.

I/my child agree(s) to participate in mandated sanitizing procedures after using any EYC equipment, and I/my child agree(s) to wash or sanitize my/his/her hands before boarding and after disembarking watercraft, as well as after using the restroom, sneezing or coughing.

I/my child agree(s) to follow all guidelines and restrictions of the CDC, state and local government, as well as all EYC posted guidelines while using the EYC facilities, EYC equipment, EYC dock and on the water.

I acknowledge that Lessons may be canceled at any time due to high water, wind conditions, inclement weather or any other conditions EYC determines is not conducive to conducting safe lessons. I agree to pick up my child immediately when notified of cancelation.

I agree that I/my child am/is willing to participate in EYC Sailing Lessons in the same watercraft with other sailors who do not reside in the same household without masks when on the water.

I agree that I/my child am/is willing to participate in EYC Sailing Lessons with other sailors who reside/have a primary residence in a state other than Wisconsin.

I acknowledge that by participating in EYC Activities, I/my child assume(s) the risk of potential exposure to Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2) and/or COVID-19.

I acknowledge that people who are 65 years and older and people of any age who have serious underlying medical conditions are at higher risk for severe illness from the Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2), or COVID-19. It is recommended that they exercise best judgment before participating in

any EYC Activities. A list of medical conditions associated with a higher risk for severe illness form the Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2), COVID- 19 can be found in the CDC's guidance\*. Individuals and families should consult their healthcare provider to determine whether they have medical conditions that place them at risk.

\*Includes chronic lung disease or moderate to severe asthma, serious heart conditions, immunocompromised (cancer treatment, smoking, bone marrow or organ transplantation, immune deficiencies, poorly controlled HIV or AIDS, and prolonged use of corticosteroids and other immune weakening medications), severe obesity (body mass index [BMI] of 40 or higher), diabetes, chronic kidney disease undergoing dialysis and liver disease. Individuals should consult their healthcare provider to determine whether they have medical conditions that place them at increased risk for severe illness from the Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2), COVID-19.

I acknowledge that many members of the EYC reside/have primary residences outside the state of Wisconsin and participation by non-local members could pose increased risk of exposure to the Novel Coronavirus (SARS-Cov-2), COVID-19 and I/my child am/is willing to assume that risk.

EYC, EYC instructors, EYC staff, EYC volunteers, or the EYC Board of Directors is/are not responsible for any potential exposure to Novel Coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2) or COVID-19 at the EYC Clubhouse or EYC dock.

By signing below, I/my child agree(s) to comply with the written policies, instructions and statements above. Failure to comply with these written policies, instructions or statements or any verbal instructions from EYC staff concerning these policies, statements and instructions may result in my/my child's privilege of using the EYC facilities or participating in EYC Activities being revoked.

Participant Signature

Date

Parent/Guardian Signature

Date